## ORDINANCE NO. 370

AN ORDINANCE DETERMINING THE ANNEXATION OF CERTAIN LAND TO BE IN THE BEST INTERESTS OF THE CITY OF STILLWATER AND OF THE TERRITORY AFFECTED AND DECLARING SAME TO BE ANNEXED TO THE CITY

THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF STILLWATER, DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. The following described territory, consisting in part of platted and unplatted land, the unplatted portion of which does not exceed two hundred (200) acres, abutting upon the City of Stillwater, Washington County, Minnesota, being so conditioned as properly to be subjected to municipal government and not included in any other municipality, upon petition of all the owners in number thereof, and in the best interests of the City of Stillwater and of said territory, is hereby declared to be annexed to the said City, to-wit:

All of Fairmeadows No. 1, according to the plat thereof on file and of record in the office of the Registrar of Titles of the County of Washington, State of Minnesota, except the following described portions thereof: Lots One (1) to Ten (10), inclusive, Twenty-one (21), Twenty-two (22), Twenty-five (25), Twenty-six (26), Twenty-seven (27), Forty (40), and Forty-one (41), together with all parts of public streets or roads abutting on said lots, respectively, and legally appurtenant thereto;

Also all those parts of the South Half of the Southwest Quarter ( $S^{1}_{2}$  of  $SW^{1}_{2}$ ) of Section Twenty-nine (29( and the Southeast Quarter of the Southeast Quarter ( $SE^{1}_{2}$  of  $SE^{1}_{2}$ ) of Section Thirty (30), all in Township Thirty (30) North, Range Twenty (20) West, lying outside of the boundaries of said plat.

SECTION 2. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and publication, and the annexation provided for herein shall be deemed final upon filing a copy hereof with the Minnesota Municipal Commission, the Washington County Auditor and the Secretary of State.

Passed by the Council this twelfth day of January, 1960. Published January 18, 1960.

NI ---

Attest:

City Clerk

Brower

STATE OF MINNESOTA
DEPARTMENT OF STATE
FEB - 8 1960

Augustus Augu

Secretary of Scoto

#14433

STATE OF MENNESOTA
DEPARTMENT OF STATE
IF I LILID
FEB - 8 1960

Secretary of State